
MOTION

Request for a Variation for a deck setback for the property located at 4997 Somerton Drive.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTION

Section 9-3-6-E-1 of the Zoning Code: Decks a minimum of five feet above grade, as measured at the primary structure, 
shall be subject to the setback requirements of the principal structure, and shall meet the rear yard setback requirements 
of the principal structure or extend up to ten feet from the principal structure, whichever permits the larger deck.

REQUESTED VARIATION 

Variation from Section 9-3-6-E-1 of the Zoning Code to permit a deck greater than 5 feet above grade to be setback 
11 feet instead of the minimum 20 feet from the rear property line. 

BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of one detached single-family residence. The Petitioners, owners of the property, began 
construction of a new covered deck on the rear of the residence without a building permit. Upon review of the permit 
application, it was determined that the new structure does not meet the setback requirements of the zoning district. 
Therefore, a Variation is required. 
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PUBLIC HEARING: YES
STAFF ASSIGNED: Kevin Anderson, Associate Planner



Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report – 4997 Somerton Drive 
Covered Deck Addition 
Meeting Date:  3/1/2023 
 

Page | 2  
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 The subject property is zoned R-9 in subzone B. Single-Family residential is a permitted use. 
 The Petitioners have constructed a ~500 square foot covered deck addition to the rear of the residence. The addition 

is partially enclosed with a half wall and privacy fence.  
 Pursuant to Section 9-3-6-E-1 of the Zoning Code, a deck that is a minimum of 5 feet above grade must meet the 

setback requirements for the principal building or extend up to ten feet from the principal structure, whichever permits 
the larger deck. The Zoning Code requires a minimum 20-foot rear yard setback for this property.  

 The deck has been constructed ~15.5 feet beyond the principal structure and within 11 feet of the rear lot line.  
 The structure including the deck addition meets the remaining restrictions of the R-9 sub B zoning district including lot 

coverage and FAR. 
 The work was completed without a permit and a notice of violation was issued. If the Variation and a building permit 

are approved, it would resolve the violation.  
 
STANDARDS FOR A VARIATION 
Section 9-1-15 of the Zoning Code – Standards for a Variation - states that the Planning and Zoning Commission shall not 
recommend the adoption of a proposed variation unless it finds that the variation meets the Standards for Variations as 
set forth in the Zoning Code. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend the variation of the regulations 
of the Code unless it shall first make a finding based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that: 
 

a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 
allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located; 

b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; 
c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall also, in making its 
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the extent to which the 
following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence; 

a. The particular physical surroundings, shape of topographical condition of the specific property involved would 
result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of 
the regulations were carried out; 

b. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other 
property within the same zoning classification; 

c. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of the property; 
d. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of property; 
e. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and 
f. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially 

increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fires, or endanger the public safety, or 
substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission recommends approval of the request, staff recommends the following 
conditions be included: 
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1. The addition shall substantially conform to the plans attached as part of this application and may not be 
changed except to comply with municipal Codes and regulations.  

2. A building permit is required and must be obtained within 12 months of the date of approval.  
 

Attachments: Petitioner’s Application and Submittal 
Location Map 















A PROJECT NARRATIVE 

 

This application is to remedy an already erected deck and partial roof. Due to the site conditions which 
include short back yard based on the location within the subdivision, steep back yard which dropped in 
elevation about 8 ft down, prevent the usage of the rear of the property in a manner compliant with 
zoning ordinances for this R-9 Sub B lot. Applicant is seeking approval of erected structure in order to 
apply for building permits and to remedy all violations with The Village of Hoffman Estates. 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 6 IN COLONY POINT PHASE ONE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 
1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 23, 1977 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23937795, IN 
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 






























